

No. 16-1495

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

CITY OF HAYS, KANSAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MATTHEW JACK DWIGHT VOGT,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE  
SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA  
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*  
ASHWIN P. PHATAK\*\*  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW, Ste 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

\* Counsel of Record

December 20, 2017

\*\*Not admitted in  
D.C.; supervised by  
principals of the firm

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND DRAFT- ING HISTORY OF THE CONSTITUTION DEMONSTRATE THAT THE SELF-IN- CRIMINATION CLAUSE IS VIOLATED WHEN COERCED, INCRIMINATING STATEMENTS ARE INTRODUCED AT PRE-TRIAL PROBABLE CAUSE HEAR- INGS .....	4
II. THE HISTORICAL PRACTICE AT THE TIME OF THE FOUNDING CONFIRMS THAT THE SELF-INCRIMINATION CLAUSE IS VIOLATED WHEN CO- ERCED, INCRIMINATING STATE- MENTS ARE INTRODUCED AT PRE- TRIAL PROBABLE CAUSE HEARINGS...	21
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	7
<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968).....	20
<i>Blyew v. United States</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 581 (1871).....	5
<i>Brown v. Walker</i> , 161 U.S. 591 (1896).....	20
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	14
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	2, 15
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970).....	10
<i>Counselman v. Hitchcock</i> , 142 U.S. 547 (1892).....	8, 9
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	16, 18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	19
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988).....	3, 22
<i>Ferguson v. Georgia</i> , 365 U.S. 570 (1961).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	10
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961) .....	10
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004) .....	20
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....	24
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009) .....	18-19
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011) .....	18
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974) .....	21-22
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999) .....	4, 5
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964) .....	23
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2173 (2015) .....	18
<i>Peterson v. California</i> , 604 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	10
<i>Price v. Georgia</i> , 398 U.S. 323 (1970) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	5
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008).....	9
<i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956).....	3, 21, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998).....	8-9
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 38 (C.C. D. Va. 1807) (No. 14,692E).....	20
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	9
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000).....	19-20
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 456 U.S. 1 (1982).....	9
<i>United States v. Mandujano</i> , 425 U.S. 564 (1976).....	10
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	9-10
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6.....	6
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	5-6
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	6, 8, 9
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	6
Del. Declaration of Rights of 1776, art. 15 .....	12
Md. Const. of 1776, Declaration of Rights, art. XX .....	12
Va. Declaration of Rights of 1776, § 8 .....	11-12
An Act appointing an Order to Justices of Peace for the Bailement of Prisoners, 1 & 2 Phil. & M., ch. 13, § 1 (1554) (Eng.) ..	22
An Acte to take the Examination of Prysoners suspected of Manslaughter or Felonye, 2 & 3 Phil. & M., ch. 10, § 1 (1555) (Eng.).....	22
1 Annals of Cong. 448 (Joseph Gales ed., 1790) .....	13, 14
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Intratextualism</i> , 112 Harv. L. Rev. 747 (1999).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
1 Richard Burn, <i>The Justice of the Peace and Parish Officer</i> (21st ed., London, A. Strahan 1810) (1755) .....	17, 23
Thea A. Cohen, Note, <i>Self-Incrimination and Separation of Powers</i> , 100 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 895 (2012) .....	6
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Farther and Farther from the Original Fifth Amendment: The Recharacterization of the Right Against Self-Incrimination as a “Trial Right” in Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 70 <i>Tenn. L. Rev.</i> 987 (2003) .....	7, 10-11, 14
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>The Supreme Court Giveth and the Supreme Court Taketh Away: The Century of Fourth Amendment “Search and Seizure” Doctrine</i> , 100 <i>J. Crim. L. &amp; Criminology</i> 933 (2010) .....	16
Donald Dripps, <i>Akhil Amar on Criminal Procedure and Constitutional Law: “Here I Go Down That Wrong Road Again,”</i> 74 <i>N.C. L. Rev.</i> 1559 (1996) .....	23-24
Edward Dumbauld, <i>The Bill of Rights and What It Means Today</i> (1957) .....	14
Geoffrey Gilbert, <i>Law of Evidence</i> (3rd ed., London, His Majesty’s Printers 1769) (1754) .....	17
2 Matthew Hale, <i>History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (Sollom Emlyn rev. ed., London, E. Rider 1800) (1736) .....	16, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
2 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (4th ed., London, E. Richardson and C. Lintot 1762) (1716) .....	16-17, 24-25
G. Jacob, <i>A New Law-Dictionary</i> (6th ed., The Savoy, Henry Lintot 1750) .....	15
John H. Langbein, <i>The Historical Origins of the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination at Common Law</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 1047 (1994).....	22
John H. Langbein, <i>The Origins of Adversary Criminal Trial</i> (2003) .....	23, 24
Leonard W. Levy, <i>Origins of the Fifth Amendment: The Right Against Self-Incrimination</i> (Ivan R. Dee 1999) (1968).....	11, 12, 13, 14
Tracey Maclin, <i>The Prophylactic Fifth Amendment</i> , 97 B.U. L. Rev. 1047 (2017) .	9
James Madison, Speech to the House of Representatives (June 8, 1789) .....	13
Michael J. Zydney Mannheimer, <i>Ripeness of Self-Incrimination Clause Disputes</i> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1261 (2005).....	11
Eben Moglen, <i>Taking the Fifth: Reconsidering the Origins of the Constitutional Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 1086 (1994) .....	13



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
James Parker, <i>Conductor Generalis: or the Office, Duty and Authority of Justices of the Peace</i> (New Jersey, James Parker 1764) .....	17-18, 23
<i>The South-Carolina Justice of Peace</i> (3rd ed., New York, T. & J. Swords 1810)....	17
George Webb, <i>The Office and Authority of a Justice of Peace</i> (photo. reprt. 1969) (Williamsburg, William Parks 1736).....	18
1 Webster's An American Dictionary of the English Language (1st ed. 1828).....	4, 5, 16, 20
2 Webster's An American Dictionary of the English Language (1st ed. 1828).....	15
